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I, on the behalf of Board of Directors, would like to present the un-audited condensed interim financial 
statements of Sitara Peroxide Limited (the Company) for the first quarter ended September 30, 2021.

The quarter under review has been very testing period for your Company. From July 2021, the Company is 
facing challenge of unprecedented rise in tariff of RLNG. The Company uses RLNG as feedstock in 
manufacturing of Hydrogen Peroxide and its captive power house in also run on RLNG. Unlike exporters, 
fertilizer manufacturers etc which receive natural gas at subsidized rate, local Hydrogen Peroxide 
manufacturing industry is exposed to fluctuations in tariff of RLNG in international market. As against tariff 
of US$ 6.5 per MMBTU for exporters, the Company is currently being charged tariff of US$ 15 per MMBTU. 
Till June 2021, the average RLNG tariff charged by SNGPL had been approximately US$ 10; thus the 
Company has to face 50% increase in the price of its feed stock and power generation.

During the quarter under review, capacity utilization remained 84% against capacity utilization of 79% in 
corresponding quarter. During the first three months of current financial year, sales of your Company 
remained Rs. 451 million as against Rs. 570 million in the corresponding quarter of last financial year. Cost 
of sales during the current quarter remained 474 million as against Rs. 436 million in the comparative 
quarter. Rise in cost of sales is due to extremely high tariff of RLNG. Net loss after taxation remained Rs. 
99 million as against net profit after tax of Rs. 500 million in the same quarter of corresponding financial 
year.

Global demand of RLNG has been on higher side due to resumption of economic activities and start of 
winter season. However, second long-term agreement (in addition to existing RLNG agreement) for supply 
of additional 200 Million cubic feet per day (MMCFD) of RLNG between Pakistan and Qatar will become 
operational from January 2022. After commencement of the above new agreement, Pakistan will no longer 
be required to import RLNG at prevailing high spot rates. So, the Company is expecting reduction in RLNG 
tariff from February 2021 onwards. We are hopeful that after commencement of new Pak-Qatar agreement, 
tariff of RLNG will decrease considerably. Despite all the above mentioned challenges, management of 
your Company is hopeful of positive outcome in longer run. We are hopeful that financial performance of 
your Company will improve considerably in second half of the current financial year.

I, on the behalf of the Board, would like to take this opportunity to express our appreciation for our 
employees, customers, dealers, bankers, shareholders and all other stakeholders for their continued 
support and cooperation.

Allah may give us the courage to face the challenges ahead. A’meen.

On behalf of Board of Directors

Faisalabad IMRAN GHAFOOR
October 29, 2021 Chief Executive Officer

DIRECTORS REVIEW
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Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position (Un-audited)
As At September 30, 2021
  September 30, June 30,
  2021 2021
  (Un-Audited) (Audited)
 Note  Rupees

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4  2,743,789,597 2,791,465,762
Long term advances and deposits  23,014,059 23,014,059
     2,766,803,656 2,814,479,821

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores, spare parts and loose tools  115,170,651 116,759,878
Stock-in-trade  501,329,664 543,658,258
Trade debts  87,548,955 148,334,500
Loans and advances  90,994,275 89,014,176
Deposits and short term prepayments  192,895,792 187,977,527
Taxes refundable due from government  160,265,672 162,196,929
Cash and bank balances  16,012,992 30,320,105
     1,164,218,001 1,278,261,373
     3,931,021,657 4,092,741,194

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Authorized share capital
60,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each  600,000,000 600,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital
55,100,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid
   in cash   551,000,000 551,000,000
Unappropriated profit   302,727,154 377,944,872
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment  1,521,008,854 1,544,824,554
     2,374,736,008 2,473,769,426

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term financing 5 52,177,666 100,933,222
Deferred liabilities  661,044,110 659,446,194
Deferred markup  184,406,709 188,517,618
     897,628,485 948,897,034

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables  197,273,805 232,201,010
Contract liabilities  37,653,241 41,841,052
Mark-up accrued on loans  37,278,319 25,829,540
Short-term borrowings   150,449,241 164,797,557
Current portion of long-term financing 5  229,325,641 180,570,085
Provision for taxation  6,676,917 24,835,490
     658,657,164 670,074,734
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 6 - -
         3,931,021,657 4,092,741,194

The annexed selected notes from 1 to 10 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

DIRECTORCHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  

Statement of Financial Position
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Condensed Interim Statement of Profit and Loss (Un-audited)
for the 1st Quarter Ended September 30, 2021

 Quarter Ended September 30,
  2021 2020
 Note  Rupees

   

Sales     450,520,227 569,591,295

Cost of sales 7 474,169,515 436,165,003

Gross (loss) / profit  (23,649,288) 133,426,292

Other income  245,651 210,795

     (23,403,637) 133,637,087

Distribution expenses  25,178,729  28,452,853

Administrative expenses  33,260,821 34,486,494

Finance cost  10,475,309 11,202,427

     68,914,859 74,141,774

(Loss) / profit before taxation  (92,318,496) 59,495,313

Provision for taxation  6,714,922 8,564,804

(Loss) / profit for the period  (99,033,418) 50,930,509

Earning per share - basic and diluted   (1.80) 0.92

     

     

The annexed selected notes from 1 to 10 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial 

information.     

       

DIRECTORCHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  

Statement of Profit or Loss
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Condensed Interim Statement Of Cash Flows (Un-audited)
For the 1st Quarter Ended September 30, 2021
 Quarter Ended September 30,
  2021 2020
   Rupees

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) / profit before taxation  (92,318,496) 59,495,313
Adjustments for:     
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  47,676,165 45,848,168
Profit on bank deposits   (90,689) (53,815)
Provision for deferred-employee benefits  2,023,931 2,340,371
Finance cost  10,475,309 11,202,427
      (32,233,780) 118,832,464

Working capital changes
(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
Stores, spare parts and loose tools  1,589,227 (4,808,873)
Stock-in-trade  42,328,594 134,250,920
Trade debts  60,785,545 (51,230,609)
Advances  (1,980,099) (44,406,706)
Deposits and prepayments  (4,918,265) (20,318,936)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities: 
Trade and other payables  (39,115,016) 14,076,238
      58,689,986 27,562,034
Cash generated from operations  26,456,206 146,394,498
       
Finance cost paid   (3,137,439)  (13,195,378)
Sales tax (paid) / refunded  246,369 7,625,818
Employee benefits paid  (426,015) (413,501)
Income taxes paid  (23,188,607) 13,701,329
     (26,505,692) 7,718,268
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities  (49,486) 154,112,766

B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  - -
Profit received on bank deposits  90,689 53,815
Decrease in capital work-in-progress  - -
Net cash generated from investing activities  90,689 53,815

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Repayment of long-term financing  - (41,400,000)
Net increase / (decrease) in short-term borrowings   (14,348,316)  (8,566,380)
Net cash used in financing activities  (14,348,316) (49,966,380)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents   (14,307,113) 104,200,201

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period      30,320,105 42,471,877
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period     16,012,992 146,672,078

The annexed selected notes from 1 to 10 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial 
information.     
  

DIRECTORCHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  

Statement of Cash Flows
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes In Equity (Un-audited) 
For the 1st Quarter Ended September 30, 2021

Balance as at July 01, 2020   551,000,000 247,354,973 1,231,107,657 2,029,462,630

Profit for the period -   50,930,509 - 50,930,509
Other comprehensive income - - - -
   -  50,930,509 - 50,930,509

Transfer to unappropriated profit on account 
   of incremental depreciation - net of tax -   23,815,699 (23,815,699) -

Balance as at September 30, 2020   551,000,000 322,101,181 1,207,291,958 2,080,393,139

Balance as at July 01, 2021   551,000,000 377,944,872 1,544,824,554 2,473,769,426

Profit for the period -  (99,033,418) -  (99,033,418)
Other comprehensive income - - - -
   -  (99,033,418) -  (99,033,418)

Transfer to unappropriated profit on account 
   of incremental depreciation - net of tax -  23,815,700 (23,815,700) -

Balance as at September 30, 2021  551,000,000 302,727,154 1,521,008,854 2,374,736,008
      
      
The annexed selected notes from 1 to 10 form an integral part of this condensed interim financial information.

Rupees

Share
capital

Surplus on
revaluation of
property, plant
and equipment

Accumulated
loss Total

DIRECTORCHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  

Statement of Changes in Equity
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION

 Sitara Peroxide Limited ("the Company") is limited by shares, incorporated in Pakistan on 
March 08, 2004 as a public limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The 
Company is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The registered office of the Company 
is situated at 601-602, Business Centre, Mumtaz Hassan Road, Karachi in the province of 
Sindh and the manufacturing facility is located at 26-KM Sheikhupura Road, Faisalabad in the 
province of Punjab. The principal object of the Company is manufacturing and sale of 
Hydrogen Peroxide (H2O2).

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

  2.1 These condensed interim financial statements of the Company for the first quarter ended 
September 30, 2021 have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The 
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial 
reporting comprise of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial 
Reporting, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified 
under the Companies Act, 2017 and provisions of and directives issued under the 
Companies Act, 2017. In case where the provisions of and directives issued under the 
Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and 
directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

 2.2 This condensed interim financial information should be read in conjunction with annual 
audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021. Comparative statement of 
financial position is extracted from annual audited financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2021 whereas comparative statement of profit and loss, comparative statement 
of comprehensive income, comparative statement of changes in equity and comparative 
statement of cash flows are stated from un-audited condensed interim financial 
information for the quarter ended on September 30, 2020.

 2.3 This condensed interim financial information is un-audited.

 2.4 This condensed interim financial information has been presented in Pak Rupee, which is 
the Company's functional and presentation currency.    
     

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

 The accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in preparation of this 
condensed interim financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of 
annual audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021. 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Information (Un-audited) 
For the 1st Quarter Ended September 30, 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements

8Sitara Peroxide Limited // 1st Quarter 2021



  September 30, June 30,
  2021 2021
  (Un-Audited) (Audited)
 Note  Rupees

4. PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Operating fixed assets 4.1  2,743,789,597 2,791,465,762

 4.1 Operating assets

  Opening carrying value  2,791,465,762 2,373,960,759
  Revaluation surplus  - 550,287,408

  Additions during the period / year
   Building on freehold land  - 9,612,781
   Plant and machinery  - 32,422,272
   Electric installations  - 2,396,062
   Laboratory equipment  - 3,029,112
   Office equipment  - 2,240,715
   Furniture and fittings  - 1,276,958
   Vehicles  - 285,866
     - 51,263,766
  Deletions during the period / year  Vehicles  - -
     2,791,465,762 2,975,511,933
  Depreciation charged during the period / year  (47,676,165) (184,046,171)
     2,743,789,597 2,791,465,762

5. STOCK-IN-TRADE  

 Raw material   12,238,229 18,170,193
 Packing material  1,592,850  3,673,155
 Work-in-process  486,936,938 517,966,243
 Finished goods  561,647 3,848,667
     501,329,664 543,658,258

6. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

 6.1  Contingenciies

     - - 

 6.2 Commitments

  Gaurantees issued by banks on behalf of the Company  99,270,865 99,270,865

  Irrevocable letters of credit  421,006,721 437,152,500

Notes to the Financial Statements
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  Quarter Ended September 30,
  2021 2020
  (Un-Audited) (Un-Audited)
   Rupees

7. COST OF SALES     
    

 Opening stock of finished goods  3,848,667 102,298,925
 Cost of goods manufactured  470,882,495 344,338,938
     474,731,162 446,637,863
 Less: closing stock of finished goods  561,647 10,472,860
 Cost of goods sold  474,169,515 436,165,003

8. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

 The related parties comprise associated companies, directors, key management personnel 
and post employment benefit plans. The Company in the normal course of business carries 
out transactions with various related parties. Significant transactions with related parties are 
as follow:  

  Quarter Ended September 30,
  2021 2020
  (Un-Audited) (Un-Audited)
   Rupees

Relationship with the company Nature of transaction
Associated companies 
   Organizational expenses
      charged       511,922 547,007

Key management personnel 
   Remuneration and 
      other benefits      13,165,713 13,032,995

Employee benefit plan 
   Paid during the period 426,015 413,501

9. DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

 This condensed interim financial information has been authorised for issue on October 29, 
2021 by the Board of Directors of the Company. 

10. GENERAL

 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee. 

DIRECTORCHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER  

Notes to the Financial Statements
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